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Ericsson’s response to Siemens’ contributiton entitled “Comments related to Tdoc S5-99303 „Notification Integration Reference Point (IRP) Specification: Information Model“
Ericsson’s comments are in Comic Sans MS font.

1.
General comments
1.1 In the chapter 1.1 Background the IRP concept must be better explained, i.e. also persons who don’t read the next technical-oriented chapters should be able to understand the characteristics and the benefits of the IRP concept in comparison with other possible approaches. The current description is very generic.

>>> Ok.

1.2 If the „Notification IRP paper“ should become a standard, the overall specification must be protocol-independent both in terms of description and defined procedures (operation). In the current version the paper is very CORBA-oriented (starting with the chapter 1.2 Scope: „an Actor ... can subscribe to System...“).

>>> Agreed that Information Service (IS) must be protocol independent.  The IS document defines Actor’s ability to indicate that he is ready to receive notification.  IS document called it “subscribe”.  We can use other words to describe this semantics.    

1.3 The paper („NOTIFICATION IRP“ !) describes mainly operations in terms of requests and responses but no real notifications (in the sense of spontaneous messages sent by System to Actor).

>>> IS document uses UML as the modelling language.  UML, unlike TMN GDMO, has no way to indicate that objects of a particular class can emit notification.  In UML, we model objects that can receive notifications with operation of that object.  Therefore, IS document only shows operations (in terms of request and responses).  

1.4 In the current form the paper seems to be rather a kind of manufacturer-specific design specification than a standard approach.

>>> The IS document covers capabilities that is beyond current TMN standard and therefore, “non-standard”.  To specify those capabilities, it requires addition ofcapabilities that are “non-standard” today.  But the reason that we are proposing this to 3GPP is of course that we want to make it become a standard!


1.5
In the context of network management, the logging of notification must be supported already in the first standard version!

>>> We consider logging of alarm notification to be useful as well.  We prefer that logging service is a separate document (possibly called Log IRP: Information Service.)  That document will be “small” since it can simply refer to current TMN standard of logging service and OMG standard of Logging service as well. However we believe that the chances are very small that we have time to specify both an Information Service, CORBA SS and CMIP SS for logging in Release 99, as we already have so much to finish which is decided earlier.

2.
Dedicated comments

2.1
Chapter 1.1 Background
What does it mean: „The technical enablers for achieving this interoperability....“ ???

>>> Agreed that some clearer text is needed.


2.2
Chapter 1.3 Key Terms
The Actor „models all kinds of objects outside the domain of the System...“. What is the „System domain“? In my understanding the Actor is a Network Management system, isn’t it? I miss here a clear definition.

>>> Your understanding of the Actor is correct; in SA5 context it shall be used for the NM.  Clearer definition of Actor is welcomed. We can elaborate on this in the upcoming CM session in Luleå.


2.3
Chapter 1.3 Key Terms
Please use as much as possible ITU-T definitions for the already available terms (Notification, Notification identifier etc) and indicate the related reference. Specific IRP definitions should be clearly emphasised.

>>> Agreed that if the semantics of a term is identical to terms defined by ITU-T, then the IS document should say so.  In addition, if the semantics of a term is identical to terms defined by OMG, then the IS document should say so as well.


2.4
Chapter 1.3 Key Terms, Correlated Notifications
We can not see the need for the component „the distinguished names of the Systems that emit the original Notifications“ ??? This is a major incompatibility to available ITU-T definitions. If the target of this proposal is really a „protocol-independent modelling“ (as specified in chapter 1.1 Background), such proprietary definitions (also if useful for the CORBA-technology?) can not be accepted.

>>> We can eliminate the need to use System distinguished name as part of Correlated Notification so that semantics of Correlated Notifications be identical to that defined by ITU-T.


2.5
Chapter 1.4 Glossary
Some terms are missing (e.g. CMIP, UML etc.). Generally the current proposal takes into account mainly CORBA (may be secondary also SNMP) technology and the authors neglect the CMIP technology.

>>> OK. Proposals welcomed.


2.6
Chapter 2.1 System context for Notification
In my opinion the „examples of Actors“ are not really significant („local craft terminal“ in the context of telcom management systems !?).

>>> We can add another example such as “network manager centre system”.  A suggestion is welcomed.

The reference to Figure 1 in text and the Figure2 are faulty.

>>> We will correct it.


2.7
Chapter 2.1 System context for Notification
The introduction of a „third system context including a second interface“ is not explained (what is the difference between the Figure 2 and 3?) and is in contradiction with the general agreement concerning the Itf-N definition, i.e. the definition of Itf-N is independent of the „partner system“ (NE or EM) of the Actor. 

Why a „third system context“ is needed?

>>> We are investigating the need for it.


2.8
Chapter 2.1 System context for Notification
Concerning the „implementation strategies“ of the interface:

- The second bullet is not needed (it is a particular case of the first one)

- The third bullet: the term subscribe is CORBA-technology specific. Please use here a general term, e.g. attach, discriminate or similar. Please note: also if the Actor specifies the Notification categories, the System will emit all categories of Notifications, but only the specified Notifications will be really sent over Itf-N and reach the current Actor (this is a general TMN approach taking into account also multi-manager configurations!).

>>> Word “subscribe” is not CORBA specific.  It is a common term to describe the specified behaviour.     

>>> We are not sure of your second comments.  In current IS document, if Actor at subscription time only specifies a particular notification category (e.g., only alarms and not configuration change data) and if IRP System agrees, then Actor will only receive notifications carrying alarms.  And also, several actors may subscribe to the same notifications. This is the same concept as that defined in ITU-T TMN. If not clearly enough described, we should clarify the description.


2.9
Chapter 3 Modeling Approach
· Please explain (may be in chapter 1.3) the terms Notification consumers and Notification producers.

>>> Agreed.  In brief, Notification consumers are entities that receive the notification.  Notification producers are entities that send notifications.

· Please explain here the meaning of forwarding „in a store and forward manner“; probably it is useful to indicate also the handling in case of Itf-N interruption (who is the initiator of the re-synchronisation between the System and Actor, which are the main guidelines of the alignment procedure etc.).

>>> We attempt to depict the scenario of an alarmed network resource generating a notification; TMN-Agent stores (for its alarm list)-and-forwards it towards the Actor.  May be this depiction is not necessary.

>>> Chapter 3 is for “modelling approach”.  The “re-synchronisation” mechanism, like other mechanisms such as subscription, is described elsewhere.


2.10
Chapter 4.1 Interface Model
The meaning of Optional is not really clear; according to the current paper, it means:

a) the presence (use) of a parameter is technology-dependent

>>> Correct.  For example, it is not supported in CMIP solution set but may be supported in CORBA solution set.

b) if the technology generally supports it, it may be used or not (dependent on the implementation?).

Is this correct?

>>> Correct.


2.11
Chapter 4.1 Interface Model
The use of the term „Method“ for Operation and Notification is confusing:

b) Method is generally used as „equivalent“ only for Operation.

>>> Agreed.

c) According to the definition in the paper a „Method caller“ could be also „Notification caller“; what does this mean?

>>> TMN “Notification” is about an object capability to emit something.  In UML model, there is no possibility to model an object indicating that it can emit notification.  To model this possibility in UML, one must model the object that receives the notification with a “method”.  The Notification emitting object invokes the method.  In our paper (using UML modelling technique), the notification-emitting object invokes a method on notification-receiving objects.


2.12
Chapter 4.1 Interface Model
How can the Actor discover if System has implemented an optional operation or parameter? Why is it needed a-priori? According to previous explanations in this chapter, the Actor must be ready in any case that one or several Systems (e.g. delivered by different manufacturers) use an optional parameter!

>>> In our proposal, Actor can make the discovery when Actor requests for service and it receives invocation failure with reasons.  If Actor does not want to “discover” it before run time, then “a priori” knowledge must be established between Actor and System before service request. Please see our response to the same comment in “Ericsson Response to comments on Alarm IRP”.


2.13
Chapter 4.1 Interface Model
Please explain the meaning of „asynchronous / synchronous, blocked / unblocked, direct call against store-and-forward call type“ !? I think that a Notification as specified in a previous chapter is always asynchronous!

>>> The intent here is to indicate that call type (e.g., synchronous, blocked, etc) is specified in each solution set.  There are many operations (e.g., subscribe() operation) and is not just the method to send notifications.  (Note: agreed that the call type of the method sending notification is asynchronous in both solution sets.)  However, in order to avoid uncertainty about this statement we propose that we remove this section completely from the IS and let the IRP solution set documents to specify call type where appropriate.


2.14
Chapter 4.1.1 Interface Class Diagram
Please explain here the „stereotype interface of Rational Rose Model“ (this may be known by developers but not by readers of a standard!). Once again, the standard must not follow a proprietary (maybe manufacturer-specific) interface definition but a technology-independent approach!

>>> “Stereotype”, like “Class”, “Interface”, is a key word of UML that is an OMG standard. Thus, the wording in the foot-note here was a mistake and shall be corrected to „stereotype interface of UML“ – sorry for that. So, it is not proprietary and nor is it manufacturer-specific.  (Please remember that SA5, in the agreement to use the IRP framework, has already agreed to use UML as support for requirements modelling). 


2.15
Chapter 4.1.2.1.1 Operation subscribe (M)
Please explain the meaning of this operation (including filtering) before the parameter table.

>>> We will add the explanation.


2.16
Chapter 4.1.2.1.3 setNotificationIRPVersion (M)
It must be emphasised, that in case the System returns a list of version numbers currently supported, the Actor must invoke again this operation using one of the versions indicated by System.

>>> The suggested Actor behaviour is confusing.  For example, what happens if Actor does not support any of those (versions) returned by System?  

>>> May be your intention is: If Actor wishes to successfully establish a subscription, and if Actor supports one of the version numbers contained in the list (of version numbers) returned by System previously, then Actor must invoke setNotificationIRPVersion() operation again. If this is your intention, it’s OK. We propose to add this clarification to the document.

In addition to this we would also like to discuss with you (and SA5) to alter the name for this operation, to “SelectIRPVersion” – this was already requested by T-Mobil in the last CM session – and this might better clarify the purpose of this operation.


2.17
Chapter 4.1.2.1.4 getSubscriptionStatus (M)
If the Actor has doubts that System still has the subscription parameters, it would be more useful to simply set again the subscription instead of first ask the System and then eventually invoke again a subscribe operation.

>>> Actor, while waiting for notification, may want to know if System is (a) “dead or crashed” or (b) there has been no notification for a while.  If Actor does what you have suggested and the situation is case-b, then Actor may receive double notifications later.


2.18
Chapter 4.1.2.1.4 and 4.1.2.1.5

What is the reason to use in 4.1.2.1.4 and in 4.1.2.1.5 different parameters for Actor identification (the „SubscriptionId“ and respectively „SystemReference“) ? It is not clear if a filter is valid for a whole System (i.e. all possible subscriptions of an Actor to this System) or only for a dedicated subscription!

>>> There is confusion on the use of subscriptionId and SystemReference.  This confusion was discussed in meeting #9.  We will propose to clear this up in the next revision.

>>> The filter requirement, conveyed in subscribe() operation, is applicable to that particular subscription.  Additional text will be proposed to clarify this point. 


2.19
Chapter 4.1.2.1.5 changeFilter (M)
What is the subscribe_b () operation? See my previous comment 1.4.

>>> This should not be in the IS document – The sentence you are referring (last of 4.1.2.1.5) is only a remains from an earlier (prel.) version and should be removed. Same action for 4.1.2.1.6 and 4.1.2.1.7.


2.20
Chapter 4.1.2.1.6 and 4.1.2.1.7

See previous comment 2.19.

>>> See reply to 2.19 above - Ok.


2.21
Chapter 4.1.2.1.8 getNotificationCategoryTypes (O)
In my opinion this operation is not really needed, because it covers a subset of getSubscriptionStatus. A good interface is a small interface with few operations.

>>> Actor uses this operation to determine the notification categories that System is capable of sending.  Once System knows the categories supported, Actor invokes subscribe() operation specifying the category and filter constraint relevant for that notification category.  The getSubscriptionStatus() is workable only after a subscription is established. Thus it is not a subset of getSubscriptionStatus.


2.22
Chapter 4.1.3 Behaviour
The paper does not state if a System should support multiple Actors („multi-manager configuration“), but I suppose so. In this case every Actor must have an unambiguous ActorReference (the definition of it is outside the scope of this document?).

>>> The IRP supports Actor:System relations of N:M.  For System to support multiple Actors, all Actors must supply unique (and unambiguous) ActorReference.  We therefore propose to add the statements “One System supports multiple Actors. One Actor may also use multiple Systems.” somewhere in section 4.1.3 to clarify this.


2.23
Chapter 4.1.3.1 System supports multiple ....
If System has lost the parameter SubscriptionId, the operation unsubscribe() as defined here is not possible any longer! In my opinion the operation unsubscribe() should be defined with parameter SubscriptionId as optional but rather with ActorReference as mandatory, i.e. if SubscriptionId is not used, all subscriptions of the current Actor are removed by the System!

>>> It is better to choose one mandatory parameter rather than one optional + one mandatory.  This is to avoid the need to further specify System behaviour in case both parameters (optional and mandatory) are present but “conflict” with each other’s intent.  For example, what should System do in case the subscriptionId received is valid but it “contains” an ActorReference that is different than the one received?


2.24
Chapter 4.1.3.3 Event Attributes
a) As discussed several times (and meanwhile agreed in the ad-hoc meeting in Milan), the term EventRecord (or AlarmRecord) should not be used, due to the fact that a record in the ITU-T world is „linked“ to a logging operation.

>>> We agree. A suggestion is welcomed and we should try to decide upon a better name in the next meeting.

b) If this chapter describes the (generic) parameters of Notifications, it must be included in the chapter 4.1.2 „Interface Description“ (the notifications are also part of the interface definition!).

>>> All things specified in this chapter are part of the interface specification.  So, if we move this 4.1.3.3 to 4.1.2, then all 4.1.3.x should be moved as well.  Maybe a new title of 4.1.2 is needed. 


2.25
Chapter 4.1.3.3.1 NotificationId (M)
There is no reason to use the systemDN (term is missing in the Glossary!) „for unique identification“ of a notification. Please be aware also that Actor recognises from which interface („link“) a notification is received.

>>> “Actor recognises from which interface a notification is received” is true for CMIP solution set.  Depending on configuration, in CORBA solution set, it can be false.


2.26
Chapter 4.1.3.3.1 NotificationId (M)
a) Please explain how to carry an event by multiple Notifications !?

b) What is „arranged in tandem“?

>>> In the context of chapter 4.1.3.3.1, the above statements mean the following:

Actor (- IRP1 (-- SystemA/Actor (----IRP2 (---- SystemB

This is an example of a ‘tandem system’ referred to in the above section.  The alarmed network resource is within SystemB.  SystemB and SystemA/Actor interact via Alarm IRP (IRP2).  Actor and SystemA/Actor interact via Alarm IRP as well.  When alarmed network resource (within SystemB) generates an alarm, SystemB will sends a notification.  SystemA/Actor will  forward a notification as well.  The notificationIds in both notifications have identical value.

c) According to ITU-T every Notification has an unambiguous NotificationId. The proposal here (all Notifications shall have the same NotificationId value) is maybe a manufacturer-specific solution but not acceptable for a standard !

>>> IRP’s semantics of notificationID is identical to that used in ITU-T.  We disagree with your ITU-T interpretation that “…every Notification has an unambiguous NotificationId”.  The ITU-T semantics is that the scope of uniqueness for NotificationId is the managed object instance (MOI).  Multiple MOIs may use identical NotificationIDs.  


2.27
Chapter 4.1.3.3.2 Correlated_Notifications (O)
a) If this optional parameter is used, then the component „Distinguished name of the managed object instance associated with the NotificationId“ is optional (see ITU-T X.733 / X.721) and shall be only used if the object emitting the current notification is different than the managed object of the correlated notification.

>>> Agreed.  We should add this clarification.

b) The use of the distinguished name of the System is against ITU-T, maybe manufacturer-specific but not acceptable for a technology-independent standard!

>>> We agree to remove this attribute.


2.28
Chapter 4.1.3.3.4 SystemDN
a) Why do we need the parameter SystemDN? Normally the notification is sent by a network resource, unambiguously defined by the parameter Managed Object Instance contained within the Notification. The object instance defines (due to the naming tree / containment tree of the interface) the full addressing path, including the identification of the System emitting the notification.

>>> The SystemDN is not used for identification of the alarmed network resource.  It is used to identify the system where the active alarm list is kept.  SystemDN parameter is important in the case when multiple systems are used to report/emit notifications of the same alarmed network resource. We don’t think, given the name of an alarmed managed object, that one can always derive the name of the system (CMIP agent or CORBA IRP System) that emits that notification (carrying the alarm info).  For example, given a DistinguishedName of a line card of a particular switch, one cannot tell the DistinguishedName of the EM/Sub-network Manager (emitting notification of that line card). The DN/MOI of the alarmed resource on top level typically contains parts like “Network=xxx, ManagedElement=xxx” and so on, modelling the managed network. The EM issuing an alarm  for a network resource (e.g. after a correlation in the EM creating a new alarm) is not part of that DN. 

b) What is „arranged in tandem“?

>>> Please see our response in your 2.26 above.

c) The Figure 5 and the related text are not clear.

>>> This figure 5 is an example of usage of IRP “arranged in tandem”.  Suggestion to make this section clearer is welcomed.
d) The EventType must be probably defined as new sub-chapter 4.1.3.3.5.

>>> We don’t understand the reason for your question – it IS already defined as 4.1.3.3.5.
e) It does not make sense to specify here the ranges for Event types.

>>> We specify the ranges here in order to avoid the risk of overlapping event type values in other IRPs using the Notification IRP (which is a generic IRP specification).  We just specify the ranges; not what each value means.


2.29
Chapter 4.1.3.4 Subscription list loss
a) If the System lost information about the „subscribed“ Actors, probably also the parameter SubscriptionId is lost, thus the operation unsubscribe() cant not be invoked.

>>> As suggested, it is “probably” but not 100% sure that parameter subscriptionId is lost.  Therefore, current IRP recommends Actor to invoke unsubscribe() operation to cover all cases.  In case that System really had lost (high percentage) subscriptionId, the unsubscribe() operation will fail but it is not harmful to System nor Actor.

b) In my opinion, we should not try to „pseudo-improve“ a bad System implementation by offering the operation getSubscriptionStatus. Normally the System will store „subscription-related“ information in a non-volatile memory, therefore the loss of this information would mean a total crash and the whole System must be restarted.

>>> IRP document does not make assumptions regarding System’s implementation.  We disagree that a System’s loss of information about one particular subscription can imply, at all times, “total crash and the whole System must be restarted”. For instance, after a disk crash it may not be necessary to restart the whole system, only parts of it. Disk crashes may happen even in good system implementations.


2.30
Chapter 4.2.2.1 Actor subscribes to receive events
a) What is NotifyEvent !? Is it the proposed name of a generic notification?

>>> It is the name of an UML operation.  It is invoked by IRP System for sending the notification.   

b) What is the meaning of „System-A“ ?

>>> This is an instance of a class of (IRP) System.

c) Heartbeat: „Begins when: System issues getSubscriptionStatus“. Probably the Actor issues this operation.

>>> Yes, you are right. You detected a typing error from our side. System shall be replaced by Actor in the 5th line of 4.2.2.1.

d) In the Figure 7 the System response is missing.

>>> In UML Interaction diagrams, such responses (to operations) are often not shown by tradition – these are just overview diagrams showing operations and notifications. It is not important in these diagrams to show the responses, if not some important action as result of the responses shall be shown.

2.31
Chapter 5 Issues discussed & possible future enhancements
a) I don’t remember that we discussed in SA5 the issues written here.

>>> No, you are right - we just mean “issues that we have discussed within Ericsson when developing these first IRP draft proposals for SA5” – questions like “should we include this and that function in this version or a later proposal” etc. We should change the title to just “Possible future enhancements” to make it more clear.

c) The term „profile“ used in the second bullet must be clearly explained.

>>> Agreed. But we should not spend much time on questions in this chapter now, which are clearly for the release 2000 discussion.
c) For useful features (e.g. logging), the progress in the definition of some solution sets may depend on activities in other standardisation groups (e.g. OMG), i.e. it would be possible that for a dedicated 3GPP standard release a feature is really defined for one technology and „for further study“ for another technology.

>>> We agree.
My conclusions

A. The current IRP proposal uses only parts of already available ITU-T definitions means and provides additional, maybe manufacturer-specific definitions, which make on the one side the Itf-N specification more complex and ignore on the other side existing systems, which should work together / be integrated in terms of network management with the new (3G) systems.

>>> The Notification IRP intends and uses all mandatory ITU-T parameters and attributes for event reporting.  It uses some (not all) ITU-T optional attributes or parameters.  Furthermore, for those parameters used in the IRP and “borrowed” from ITU-T, the IRP uses identical semantics.  (One exception is Correlated_Notification.  The current IRP proposal has one additional element, systemDN.  We agreed to remove it.)  

>>> The current IRP uses “extra” parameters, attributes and operations (compared to ITU-T).  This is reasonable and unavoidable since IRP is defining capabilities beyond that defined by ITU-T.  One example of this (in the Alarm IRP) is the active alarm list definition and the capability for Actor’s acknowledgement.

>>> The “extra” parameters, attributes and operations, in our analysis and intent, are not defined by current set of ITU-T definitions.

>>> Based on the above, we have difficulty understanding your comments. Everything added compared to existing standards is of course not for the reason of making it more complex or more difficult to interwork with existing systems. It is for the reason of improving the telecom management capabilities and focusing on the most important aspects (not to try to cover everything which ITU-T TMN standards have tried to do), and every addition has a motivation.
B. In my opinion we shall take into account also the DRAFT STANDARD T1.2xx-1999 (T1M1.5/99-029?) "Framework for CORBA-based Telecommunications Network Management Interfaces", officially communicated to SA5 by T1M1. The T1M1 group fully considers the available ITU-T definitions (and the existing systems compliant with them).

In the chapter"8. The Framework IDL Module" one can read: "This IDL module is intended to play a role in the CORBA-based network management similar to that played by the GDMO definitions in ITU-T Recommendation X.721 for CMIP." The definitions are fully aligned with the ITU-T X.721 definitions.

Questions:

a) It is useful to have different definitions in our standard and in ANSI?

>>> IRP parameters and attributes have identical semantics to that defined by ITU-T definitions.  It is not useful to have different definitions in 3GPP and ITU-T.  

b) If the ANSI experts defining a CORBA-based network management can rely on ITU-T, why do we need in a 3GPP standard proprietary (maybe manufacturer-specific) elements as mentioned above (see e.g. the CorrelatedNotifications, systemDN) ???

>>> ANSI is translating GDMO into IDL.  ANSI is not defining additional capabilities (compared to that of ITU-T).  We are.  To support these additional capabilities, we need to define new attributes, parameters and operations.  (Note: Correlated_Notifications is an ITU-T definition.  The IRP definition will be aligned to that of ITU-T by removing one of its elements, systemDN.)  

C. We should really analyse every new/changed definition of the NotificationIRP paper, ask about the added value of it and only then decide about its introduction.

>>> IRP does not contain “changed” definition (compared to ITU-T).  It has “new” elements (attributes, parameters and operations) to support new capabilities (compared to ITU-T TMN).  IRP group has spent considerable time to discuss requirements.  Why?  Because IRP requirements are not identical to those defined by ITU-T TMN.  This requirement “delta” is the reason for “new” elements, and thus, their definitions.  Nevertheless, we have already earlier agreed that we should examine the “added value” before their introduction, and this still applies. 
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